

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA****Supreme Court Case No. 20220037
Williams County District Court Case No. 53-2012-CV-00038**

William S. Wilkinson; Ann L. Nevins and Amy L. Perkins as Personal Representatives for the Estate of Dorothy A. Wilkinson; Barbara Caryl Materne, Trustee of the Petty Living Trust; Charlie R. Blaine and Vanessa E. Blaine, as Co-Trustees of the Charlie R. Blaine and Vanessa E. Blaine Revocable Trust; Lois Jean Patch, life tenant; and Lana J. Sundahl, Linda Joy Weigel, Deborah J. Goetz, Marva J. Will, Ronald J. Patch, Michael Larry Patch, and Jon Charles Patch, Remaindermen,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

The Board of University and School Lands of the State of North Dakota; Brigham Oil & Gas, LLP; Statoil Oil & Gas LP; EOG Resources, Inc.; XTO Energy Inc.; Petrogulf Corporation, and all other persons unknown who have or claim an interest in the property described in the Complaint,

Defendants and Appellees,

and

North Dakota State Engineer

Intervenor and Appellee.

**APPEAL FROM JUDGMENT DATED JANUARY 10, 2022
WILLIAMS COUNTY, NORTHWEST JUDICIAL DISTRICT
HONORABLE PAUL JACOBSON, PRESIDING**

**STATE APPELLEES' PRINCIPAL BRIEF
(ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED)**

State of North Dakota

Drew H. Wrigley
Attorney General

Attorneys for State Appellees

By: Jennifer L. Verleger
State Bar ID No. 06732
Assistant Attorney General
Office of Attorney General
500 North 9th Street
Bismarck, ND 58501-4509
Telephone (701) 328-3640
Email jverleger@nd.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
	<u>Paragraph</u>
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. Sovereign Lands, the Phase I Line, and the Wenck Line	6
B. The Board’s Leasing Practices.....	9
C. The Lippert Well (Sections 1 and 12).....	14
D. Section 13	15
E. The Board’s Leases.....	16
F. The Board’s Lippert Well Bonus and Rental Payments	20
G. The Board’s Lippert Well Royalty Payments	21
H. Wilkinsons’ Leases	25
I. Wilkinsons’ Lippert Well Bonus Payments	28
J. Wilkinsons’ Lippert Well Royalty Payments.....	29
ARGUMENT.....	30
A. Introduction	30
B. There has been no unconstitutional taking of the Disputed Property by the State in violation of the Fifth Amendment of the United States Constitution or Article I, § 16 of the North Dakota Constitution and N.D.C.C. ch. 32-15 <i>et seq</i>	33
1. Mootness – Wilkinsons’ takings claims were mooted by the passage of legislation that resolved the title dispute.....	34

2.	Waiver – Wilkinsons have waived their takings claims	41
3.	No taking has actually occurred.....	42
a.	A title dispute is not a taking.	43
b.	There have been no physical or regulatory takings of the Disputed Property.	49
i.	Physical Takings.	51
ii.	Regulatory Takings.....	52
4.	Conclusion	59
C.	This Court lacks jurisdiction over the conversion claim, but even if jurisdiction did exist, the State did not convert Wilkinsons’ personal property	60
1.	The Court lacks jurisdiction over the conversion claim because conversion is a tort and Wilkinsons never filed a notice of claim.....	60
2.	The State did not convert Wilkinsons’ personal property	63
D.	There has been no unjust enrichment/constructive trust by the State.	65
E.	There has been no civil conspiracy between the State and Statoil	71
F.	Wilkinsons are not entitled to attorneys’ fees or costs.....	75
1.	The request for all attorneys’ fees prior to September 16, 2019, is untimely.....	77
2.	This Court must defer to the district court’s findings regarding specific hours, dollar amounts, and costs	87
	CONCLUSION.....	89

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Paragraph(s)</u>
<i>Am. Bar Ass’n v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 636 F.3d 641 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	37
<i>Apache Corp. v. MDU Res. Group, Inc.</i> , 1999 ND 247, 603 N.W.2d 891	65
<i>Ark. State Med. Bd. v. Schoen</i> , 1 S.W.3d 430 (Ark. 1999)	37
<i>Binder v. Binder</i> , 557 N.W.2d 738 (N.D. 1996)	80
<i>Brock v. Price</i> , 2019 ND 240, 934 N.W.2d 5	79
<i>Burris Carpet Plus, Inc. v. Burris</i> , 2010 ND 118, 785 N.W.2d 164	71
<i>Cat’s Meow, Inc. v. City of New Orleans Through Dep’t of Fin.</i> , 720 So. 2d 1186 (La. 1998)	37
<i>Central Pines Land Co. v. United States</i> , 107 Fed. Cl. 310 (2010).....	39
<i>Colo. Mining Ass’n v. Urbina</i> , 318 P.3d 562 (C.A.D.C. 2004)	37
<i>Diffenderfer v. Gomez-Colon</i> , 587 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2009).....	37
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Am. Univ.</i> , 2 A.3d 175 (D.C. 2010)	37
<i>Doenz v. Sheridan Cnty, Wyo.</i> , Case No. 98-CV-76-D (D. Wyo. June 25, 1999).....	47
<i>Estate of Wenzel-Mosset v. Nickels</i> , 1998 ND 16, 575 N.W.2d 425	66
<i>First Eng. Evangelical Lutheran Church v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	49

<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Weinberger</i> , 562 F. Supp. 265 (D.D.C. 1983).....	36
<i>Ghorbanni v. N.D. Council on Arts</i> , 2002 ND 22, 639 N.W.2d 507.....	61
<i>Gosbee v. Bendish</i> , 512 N.W.2d 450 (N.D. 1994).....	35
<i>Grenz v. Kelsch</i> , 436 N.W.2d 552 (N.D. 1989).....	80
<i>In re J.J.T.</i> , 2018 ND 165, 915 N.W.2d 106.....	41
<i>Lawrence v. Delkamp</i> , 2008 ND 111, 750 N.W.2d 452.....	80
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	49-52, 56
<i>Lundeen v. Canadian Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 532 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 2008).....	36
<i>Mackin v. City of Coeur D’Alene</i> , 551 F. Supp. 2d 1205 (D. Idaho 2008), <i>aff’d</i> , 347 F. App’x 293 (9th Cir. 2009).....	44-47
<i>McDougall v. AgCountry Farm Credit Servs.</i> , 2021 ND 98, 960 N.W.2d 792.....	65
<i>McQueary v. Conway</i> , 614 F.3d 591 (6th Cir. 2010), <i>aff’d</i> , 508 F. App’x 552 (6th Cir. 2012).....	37
<i>Minch v. City of Fargo</i> , 297 N.W.2d 785 (N.D. 1980).....	73
<i>N.D. Dep’t of Trans. v. Schmitz</i> , 2018 ND 113, 910 N.W.2d 874.....	87
<i>Palmer v. Gentek Bldg. Prod., Inc.</i> , 2019 ND 306, 936 N.W.2d 552.....	79
<i>Peterson v. N.D. Univ. Sys.</i> , 2004 ND 82, 678 N.W.2d 163.....	71

<i>Poohigian v. City of Grand Forks</i> , 2018 ND 144, 912 N.W.2d 344	35
<i>Priddy v. Thompson</i> , 204 F. 955 (8th Cir. 1913)	51
<i>Ritter, Laber & Assoc., Inc. v. Koch Oil, Inc.</i> , 2004 ND 117, 680 N.W.2d 634	63
<i>Sarasota All. for Fair Elections, Inc. v. Browning</i> , 28 So. 3d 880 (Fla. 2010).....	37
<i>Schroeder v. Buchholz</i> , 2001 ND 36, 622 N.W.2d 202	66-67
<i>Schulz v. Hauck</i> , 312 N.W.2d 360 (N.D. 1981)	64
<i>Sickler v. Pope</i> , 326 N.W.2d 86 (N.D. 1982)	51
<i>Sorum v. State</i> , 2020 ND 175, 947 N.W.2d 382, <i>reh'g denied</i> (Sept. 21, 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1389 (2021).....	8, 32, 74, 87
<i>Spirit Lake Tribe v. Jaeger</i> , 5 F.4th 849 (8th Cir. 2021)	82, 84
<i>Whitetail Wave v. XTO</i> , N.D. Supreme Court Case No. 20220061	33
<i>Wild Rice River Ests. v. City of Fargo</i> , 2005 ND 193, 705 N.W.2d 850	52, 56
<i>Wilkinson v. Bd. of Univ. & Sch. Lands (Wilkinson I)</i> , 2017 ND 231, 903 N.W.2d 51	3, 38, 89
<i>Wilkinson v. Bd. of Univ. & Sch. Lands (Wilkinson II)</i> , 2020 ND 179, 947 N.W.2d 910	4, 8, 32, 38, 40, 41, 59, 74, 84, 89
<i>Yuba Nat. Res., Inc. v. United States</i> , 821 F.2d 638 (Fed. Cir. 1987).....	39

Statutes and Rules

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 43.....80

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54..... 80-82

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54 Advisory Committee Notes (1993 Am.)81, 85

N.D.A.C. § 85-06-01-01(3).....11

N.D.A.C. § 85-06-01-0912

N.D. Const., art. I, § 16.....2, 33, 40, 59

N.D.C.C. ch. 32-12.260

N.D.C.C. § 32-12.2-01.....60

N.D.C.C. § 32-12.2-04.....60, 62

N.D.C.C. § 32-12.2-04(1).....61

N.D.C.C. ch. 32-1533

N.D.C.C. ch. 61-336

N.D.C.C. ch. 61-33.13, 4, 8, 19, 32, 38, 40, 41, 56, 74

N.D.C.C. § 61-33.1-04(2)(a).....20

N.D.R.Civ.P. 4380

N.D.R.Civ.P. 54 77-80, 84

N.D.R.Civ.P. 54(a).....77

N.D.R.Civ.P. 54(b)80

N.D.R.Civ.P. 54(e)(2).....77, 79, 84, 86

N.D.R.Civ.P. 6380

U.S. Const., amend. V.....2, 33, 40, 44, 49, 59
